
 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001547 
 

   
 

Pittsburg State University 

Request for Quotation 

 

RFQ Number 001547 
Date Issued January 6, 2021 
Closing Date January 13, 2021; 2:00pm local time 
Procurement Officer Brad Stefanoni; 620.235.4169; bstefanoni@pittstate.edu 
Item Leica iCON iCR70 Robotic Total Stations 
Agency & Location Pittsburg State University (PSU) in Pittsburg Kansas 
Scope Pittsburg State University is seeking quotations for two (2) Leica iCON 

iCR70 Robotic Total Stations. 
Bid Submittal Submit bid by e-mail to bstefanoni@pittstate.edu  

 

1. When communicating, always refer to the Quotation number above. 
2. In order to receive consideration for award, one copy of this “Request for Quotation,” a properly 

completed and signed, must be returned to Pittsburg State University no later than the specified closing 
time. The University is not responsible for late bids. 

3. All prices, terms, and conditions must be shown. Additions or conditions not shown on this bid will not 
be allowed. 

4. Prompt payment discounts will not be considered in determining the low bid. 
5. Prices quoted shall be less Federal Excise and State Sales taxes. 
6. The PSU Director of Purchasing reserves the right to accept or reject any part of this quotation. 
7. Bid results will not be given to individuals over the phone. Written bid results may be obtained by 

written request from the procurement officer. 
8. Contractual Provisions Attachment DA-146a applies to all bids. 
9. It is hereby agreed that the bidder will, if required by law, comply with the Kansas Act Against 

Discrimination, K.S.A. 44-1030 et. Seq. 
10. PSU reserves the right to award in the best interest of the university. 

 

Vendor Name  
  

mailto:bstefanoni@pittstate.edu


 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001547 
 

   
 

Pittsburg State University is seeking quotations for two (2) Leica iCON iCR70 Robotic Total Stations per 
the following specifications. 

  



Leica iCON iCR70 & iCR80 Total Stations

ANGULAR MEASUREMENT

Accuracy 1 Hz and V Absolute, continuous, diametrical 2’’ (0.6 mgon), 5’’ (1.5 mgon) 1’’ (0.3 mgon), 2’’ (0.6 mgon)
5’’ (1.5 mgon)

DISTANCE MEASUREMENT

Range 2 Prism (GPR1, GPH1P) 3
Non-Prism / Any surface 4

1.5m to 3500m
R500: 1.5m to >500m

1.5m to 3500m
R30: 1.5m to 30m,  
R1000: 1.5m to >1000m

Accuracy / Measurement time Single (prism) 2,5

Single (any surface) 2,4,5
1mm + 1.5ppm / typically 2.4s
2mm + 2ppm / typically 3s

1mm + 1.5ppm / typically 2.4s
2mm + 2ppm / typically 3s6

Laser dot size At 50m 8mm x 20mm 

Measurement technology System analyser Coaxial, visible red laser

AUTOMATIC AIMING

Target aiming type ATR ATRplus

Target aiming range2 / Target locking range2 Circular prism (GPR1, GPH1P)
360° prism (GRZ4, MPR122)

1000m / 800m
800m / 600m

1500m / 1000m
1000m / 1000m

Accuracy 1,2 / Measurement time ATR angle accuracy Hz, V 2’’ (0.6 mgon), 5’’ (1.5 mgon) / 
typically 3-4s

1’’ (0.3 mgon), 2’’ (0.6 mgon),
5’’ (1.5 mgon) / typically 3-4s

PRISM FAST SEARCH

Prism search type SpeedSearch PowerSearch

Range / Search time 360° prism (GRZ4, MPR122) 300m / typically 7s 300m / typically 5s

GUIDE LIGHT (EGL)

Working range / Accuracy 5–150m / typically 5cm @ 100m

GENERAL

Field software Leica iCON field software iCON Field Software running on 
field controller (CC80) connected 
via Radio or cable.

iCON Field Software running on 
the instrument

Machine Control capability With optional Machine Control App No Yes

Display & keyboard 4 button keyboard with status LEDs 5“ (inch), WVGA, color, touch, 
face I standard /face II optional,
22 keys, illumination

Processor TI OMAP4430 1GHz Dual-core ARM® 
Cortex™	 A9 MPCore™

Operating system – Windows EC7

Power management Exchangeable Lithium-Ion battery Operating time 8–10h Operating time 6–8 h

Data storage Internal memory
Memory card

2 GB
SD card 1 GB or 8 GB

Interfaces RS232, USB, Bluetooth®, WLAN

Weight Total station including battery 5.0kg 5.3kg

Environmental specifications Working temperature range
Dust / Water (IEC 60529) / Humidity

–20°C to +50°C
IP55 / 95%, non-condensing  

1 	 Standard deviation ISO 17123-3
2 	 Overcast, no haze, visibility about 40 km, no heat shimmer
3 	 1.5m to 2000m for 360° prisms (GRZ4, GRZ122)
4 	 Object in shade, sky overcast, Kodak Gray Card (90% reflective)
5 	 Standard deviation ISO 17123-4
6  Distance > 500m: Accuracy 4mm + 2ppm, Measurement time typically 6s

The Bluetooth® trademarks are owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
Laser radiation, avoid direct eye exposure. Class 3R laser product in accordance with IEC 60825-1:2014.

Leica Geosystems AG
Heinrich-Wild-Strasse
9435 Heerbrugg, Switzerland
+41 71 727 31 31

Copyright Leica Geosystems AG, 9435 Heerbrugg, Switzerland. All rights reserved. Printed in Switzerland – 2018. 
Leica Geosystems AG is part of Hexagon AB. 873821enus  – 06.18

Leica iCON iCR70 Leica iCON iCR80

bstefanoni
Rectangle

bstefanoni
Highlight

bstefanoni
Rectangle



 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001547 
 

   
 

Additionally, the following is requested: 

Item Quantity 
5" instrument rating is sufficient N/A 
CC80 Panasonic tablet will be needed with tablet 
holder, clamps, etc. and case 

2 

iCON Build + software 2 
Long Range Blue Tooth handle 2 
Two batteries for each unit with charger 2 
Tribrach 2 
Parani long range Bluetooth USB stick 2 

PSU reserves the right to award in the best interest of the university. 

  



 Pittsburg State University RFQ: 001547 
 

   
 

General Provisions/Signature 
 

Tax Clearance Certification: Bid submittals of $25,000 or more shall include a copy of a Tax Clearance 
Certification. Tax Clearances may be obtained from the Kansas Dept. of Revenue (KDOR): 
http://www.ksrevenue.org/taxclearance.html 
 
W9 Form: Vendors who are new to PSU should submit a copy of their W9 with bid response. The form can be 
downloaded at www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf 
 
DA-146a Contractual Provisions: The bidder agrees to accept the provisions of form DA-146a, Contractual 
Provisions Attachment which is incorporated into all contracts with the State http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-
146a.pdf 
 
NEW MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, OR EQUIPMENT: Unless otherwise specified, all materials, supplies or 
equipment offered by a vendor shall be new, and unused in any regard. All materials, supplies and equipment shall 
be first class in all respects. Seconds or flawed items will not be acceptable. All materials, supplies or equipment 
shall be suitable for their intended purpose and, unless otherwise specified, fully assembled and ready for use on 
delivery. 
 
COMPARABLE PRODUCTS: Bids on comparable products are invited. Indicate appropriate items, brands, model 
numbers, and specifications. Minor deviations in size and operational characteristics from those set forth in the 
specification will be considered when such deviations do not alter nor deter Pittsburg State University from 
accomplishing its intended usage or function. Each bidder must clearly indicate in writing where (if any) their 
product characteristics deviate from these specifications and explain how their product accomplishes the 
desired function even though product characteristics may be different. 
 
ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION: PSU reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids or part of a bid; to waive 
any informalities or technicalities; 
clarify any ambiguities in bids; and unless otherwise specified, to accept any item in the bid. 
 
PAYMENT: Payment will be made upon receipt of shipment by PSU. 
 
FREIGHT COST INFORMATION: FOB Destination, Freight Prepaid, and Allowed. 
 
The undersigned certifies that he does not have any substantial conflict of interest sufficient to influence the bidding 
process on this bid. A conflict of substantial interest is one which a reasonable person would think would 
compromise the open competitive bid process. 
 

• Legal Name of Person, Firm or Corporation: 

• Payment Terms: 

• Telephone Number: 

• E-mail Address: 

 
• Signature: ______________________________ 

 
• Date: __________ 

http://www.ksrevenue.org/taxclearance.html
http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf
http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-146a.pdf
http://www.da.ks.gov/purch/DA-146a.pdf







